@ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1983-35

ltr

%‘*‘* %
gl |
No. 510 AN ORDINANCE amenpinG THE] A?P‘: foPrRIATTON

ORDINANCE CHAPTER 1982-42, APPROVE E.@LY 7‘7? 1982, BY
TRANSFERRING CERTAIN SUMS OF MONEY§WITHIN|THE DEPART-
MENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. d

Approved  August 12, 1983

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1982-42, of the Ordinances of the
City of Providence, approved July 7, 1982, entitlea: An Ordinance-
Making an Appropriation of One Hundred Fifty-Eight Million, Two
Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Ten Dollars and Eighty
Four Cents ($158,239,810.84) as amended, is hereby further amended
by transferring certain sums of money within the Department of

Public Schools as follows:

tIncrease.
(Decrease)

Item 0 Increase From $38,002,203.00 to $39,081, 203.00 $1,079,000.00
Item 1 Increase from 7,313,104.00 to  7,063,104.00 (250,000.00)
Item 2 Decrease from 4,013,690.00 to 3,113,690,00 (900,000.00)
Item 3 TIncrease from 10,175,703.00 to 10,290,703.00 (115,000.00)
Item 5 Decrease from 420,756.00 to | 376,756.00 ( 44,000.00)
Total no change - $59,925,456.00 $59,925,456.00 -0-
SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its
passage.

IN CITY COUNCIL
m rgnmmqn};
\\ y

Referred to Comniittee on
FINANCE

WCLERK




.- ( B
tN 2
LA
or: o
oSy B
TR T I T 0 SR ﬁﬁw q!n.u nviqf.”_u,..i-o
PR .uﬂwﬁusﬁ i T Lo

e i oo -

L on e convIelr
Wi CiL/

No.
CHAPTER

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

~ Approves Pessage of

The Within ;

AN ORDINANCE

o&%; §Ir



June 1, 1983

Mr. Jeroma I. Baron

Finance Director

City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Dear Mr. Baron:

Enclosed is a copy of School Board Resolution Ho. 5k
amending the current approved budget.

The amendment of the 1982-83 budget 1is required because
of shortcomings in major lines caused by contractual agree-
pents.

Sincerely,

George H. Moorachian
Audit & Contracts Administrator

GNM:ap

Encloszure

ce: Dr. Ricel
Mr. Payetie




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE MAY 26 83 ADUPIED m

SCHOOL BOARD 44/

No. 544

RESCLUTION amending Resolutions 270 and 335 approving the 1982-1983
school department huﬁget

PRESENTED BY: Superintendent Robert Ricei
WHEREAS, due to fiscal constraints, it has become necessary to amend the
school department operating budget in order to avoid deficit spending by

major items

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That it is necessary to amend the
1982-1983 appropriation budget as follows:

INCREASE

(DECREASE)
Item 0 Increase from §38,002,203,00 to $39,081,203.00 v $l,>079,000.
Item 1 Decrease froﬁ 7,313,104.00 ¢to 7,063,104.00 (250,000.)
Item 2 Decrease from 4,013,690.00 to 3,113,690.00 (900,700.)
Item 3 Increase from 10,175,703.00 to  1G,290,703.00 115,000,
Item 5 Decrease 420,756.00 to 376,756.00 (44,000.)
Total No Change $59,925,456.00 to §59,925,456.00 0=

May 26, 1983




